## PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, The Washoe County Library System, and the Washoe County Law Library, as part of the Second Judicial District Court, collaborative partners in service to this community, will be celebrating "National Library Week" April 12-18, 2015; and

WHEREAS, The Washoe County Library System, serving Nevada communities for the past 111 years, connects people with information, ideas and experiences to support an enriched and engaged community, one person at a time; and

WHEREAS, The Washoe County Law Library, serving Nevada communities for the past 100 years, provides the residents of Washoe County with legal information and assists these residents in using the courts of the County to improve access to justice; and

WHEREAS, The Washoe County Library System is a community gathering place which offers educational, cultural, and informational programs designed to meet the community's needs; and

WHEREAS, The Washoe County Law Library provides a service called "Lawyer in the Library," to further assist county residents in using the courts and to better understand the court process; and

WHEREAS, Library services provide opportunities for lifelong learning through access and support this year's theme for National Library Week which is "Unlimited Possibilities @ Your Library"; now, therefore, be it

**PROCLAIMED,** By the Washoe County Board of Commissioners that April 12-18, 2015, is designated as "National Library Week," and the Board urges all residents of the Truckee Meadows to take advantage of the resources available to them at the Washoe County Library and the Washoe County Law Library.

**ADOPTED** this 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

Marsha Berkbigler, Chair Washoe County Commission

A-3/24/15 #5C